
ICMI REPRESENTATIVES 
 (as of August 2006) 

 
ARGENTINA Professor Norma Cristina Pietrocola  
 Olimpiada Matematica Argentina 
 Santa Fe 3312 - 9o Piso 
 (1425) Buenos Aires    
 ARGENTINA 
 norma@oma.org.ar  
 
ARMENIA  Not known 
 
AUSTRALIA Dr Michael Bulmer 
 Department of Mathematics 
 University of Queensland 
 Queensland 4072    
 AUSTRALIA 
 mrb@maths.uq.edu.au 
 
AUSTRIA Professor, Dr. Wolfgang Schlöglmann 
 Institut für Didaktik der Mathematik 
 Universität Linz 
 A-4040 Linz    
 AUSTRIA 
 wolfgang.schloeglmann@jku.at 
 
BANGLADESH Professor S.M. Sharfuddin 
 58 Lake Circus 
 Kalabagan, Dhaka-1205    
 BANGLADESH 
 
BELGIUM Professor Dirk Janssens 
 Kath. Universiteit Leuven 
 Department of Mathematics 
 Celestijnenlaan 200B 
 B-3001 Leuven    
 BELGIUM 
 dirk.janssens@wis.kuleuven.ac.be 
 
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA  Not known 
 
BOTSWANA Mr. B.J. Radipotsane 
 Ministry of Education 
 Private Bag 005, Gaborone    
 BOTSWANA 



BRAZIL Dr. Marcio Soares 
 Dep. Matematica – ICEx 
 Federal University of Minas Gerais 
 Av. Antonio Carlos 6627 
 31270-901  Belo Horizonte    
 BRAZIL 
 msoares@mat.ufmg.br 
 
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM   Not known 
 
BULGARIA Academician Blagovest Sendov 
 Bulgarian Academy of Sciences 
 1,7 Noemvry 
 Sofia 1040    
 BULGARIA 
 bsendov@argo.bas.bg 
 
CAMEROON Professor Henri Hogbe-Nlend 
 Société Mathématique du Cameroun 
 BP 12041 Yaoundé    
 CAMEROUN 
 hhogbenlend@yahoo.fr, h2n@camnet.cm  
 
CANADA Professor Eric R. Muller 
 Department of Mathematics 
 Brock University 
 St. Catharines, Ontario  L2S 3A1    
 CANADA 
 emuller@brocku.ca 
 
CHILE Professor Rubi Rodriquez 
 Facultad de Matemáticas 
 Pontificia Universidad Catolica de Chile 
 Casilla 306, Correo 22 
 Santiago    
 CHILE 
 rubi@mat.puc.cl 
 
CHINA Chinese Mathematical Society 
 Professor Li Daqian 
 Institute of Mathematics 
 Fudan University 
 Shanghai 200433    
 CHINA 
 dqli@fudan.edu.cn 
 



 Mathematical Society located in Taipei, China 
 Professor Fou-Lai Lin 
 Institute of Mathematics 
 National Taiwan Normal University 
 Taipei    
 TAIWAN 
 linfl@math.ntnu.edu.tw 
 
COSTA RICA Professor B. Montero 
 Associación Matemática Costarricense 
 Escuela de Matemática 
 Universidad de Costa Rica 
 San José    
 COSTA RICA 
 
CROATIA Professor Mirko Polonijo 
 Matematicki odjel PMF 
 Bijenicka cesta 30 
 41000 Zagreb    
 CROATIA 
 polonijo@math.hr 
 
CUBA Dr. Virginia Alvarez Suarez 
 Dpto. de Teoría de Funciones, Facultad de Matemática y Computación 
 Universidad de la Habana 
 San Lazaro y L, Vedado 
 Habana 4    
 CUBA 
 virginia@matcom.uh.cu 
 
CZECH REPUBLIC Professor Jan Chvalina 
 Mathematics Department, Pedagogical Faculty 
 Masaryk University 
 Porící 31, 603 00 Brno    
 CZECH REPUBLIC 
 chvalina@jumbo.ped.muni.cz 
 
DENMARK Professor Hans Christian Hansen 
 Copenhagen College of Teacher Education 
 Bybjergvej 25 
 2740 Skovlunde    
 DENMARK 
 Hans.Christian.Hansen@skolekom.dk 
 



EGYPT Professor Attia A. Ashour 
 Faculty of Science 
 Cairo University 
 Giza    
 EGYPT 
 ashour@frcu.eun.eg 
 
ESTONIA Not known 
 
FINLAND Professor Pekka Koskela 
 Department of Mathematics and Statistics 
 P.O. Box 35 (MaD) 
 University of Jyväskylä 
 FIN-40014 Jyväskylä    
 FINLAND 
 pkoskela@maths.jyu.fi 
 
FRANCE Professor Alain Kuzniak 
 IUFM Orléans-Tours 
 La Guignière — Bel air — B.P. 16 
 F-37230 Fondettes    
 FRANCE 
 alain.kuzniak@orleans-tours.iufm.fr 
 
GEORGIA Professor Tengiz Buchukuri 
 A. Razmadze Mathematical Institute 
 Georgian Academy of Sciences 
 1, M. Aleksidze Str. 
 Tbilisi 0193    
 GEORGIA 
 buchuk@rmi.acnet.ge 
 
GERMANY Professor, Dr. Günter Törner 
 Fachbereich Mathematik  
 Gerhard-Mercator-Universität 
 Gesamthochschule Duisburg, Lotharstr. 65 
 D-47048 Duisburg    
 GERMANY 
 toerner@math.uni-duisburg.de 
 
GHANA Professor D.A. Akyeampong 
 Department of Mathematics 
 University of Ghana 
 P.O.Box 62, Legon, Accra    
 GHANA 
 



GREECE Not known 
 
HONG KONG Mr. Pak-Hong Cheung 
 Munsang College (HK Island) 
 26 Tai On Street 
 Sai Wan Ho    
 HONG KONG 
 phcheung@imsc.edu.hk 
 
HUNGARY Professor, Dr. Janos Szendrei 
 Juhász Gyula Teacher Training College 
 Boldogasszony sgt. 6 
 H-6701 Szeged    
 HUNGARY 
 
ICELAND Professor Gudmundur Birgisson 
 Iceland University of Education 
 v/ Stakkahlid 
 IS-105 Reykjavik    
 ICELAND 
 gbirgiss@khi.is 
 
INDIA Professor R. C. Cowsik 
 Department of Mathematics 
 University of Bombay, Vidyanagari 
 Bombay 400098    
 INDIA 
 cowsik@math.mu.ac.in 
 
INDONESIA Dr. Sutarto Hadi 
 Department of Mathematics Education 
 Faculty of Teacher Training and Education 
 Lambung Mangkurat University 
 d/a Kampus FKIP Unlam 
 Jl. Brigjen H. Hasan Basry 
 Banjarmasin – 70123    
 INDONESIA 
 sutarto_hadi@yahoo.com 
 
IRAN Professor Ali Rejali 
 School of Mathematics 
 Isfahan University of Technology 
 Isfahan 84156    
 IRAN 
 a_rejali@cc.iut.ac.ir 
 



IRELAND Professor S. Kenneth Houston 
 School of Computing and Mathematics 
 University of Ulster 
 Jordanstown, Newtownabbey 
 Co. Antrim, Northern Ireland,  BT37 0QB    
 UK 
 sk.houston@ulster.ac.uk 
 
ISRAEL Professor Theodore Eisenberg 
 Department of Mathematics 
 Ben-Gurion University 
 P.O.Box 653, Beer Sheva 84105    
 ISRAEL 
 eisen@black.bgu.ac.il 
 
ITALY Professor Ferdinando Arzarello 
 Università degli Studi di Torino 
 Dipartimento di Matematica 
 Via Carlo Alberto 10 
 10123 Torino    
 ITALY 
 arzarello@dm.unito.it 
 
IVORY COAST Mr. Soma Traore 
 Institut de Recherches Mathématiques (IRMA) 
 08 B.P. 2030 Abidjan 08    
 IVORY COAST 
 traoresoma@yahoo.fr 
 
JAPAN Professor Yasuo Morita 
 Mathematical Institute 
 Tohoku University 
 Aoba, Aramaki 
 Aoba-Ku, Sendai 980-8578 
 JAPAN 
 morita@math.tohoku.ac.jp 
 
KAZAKHSTAN  Not known 
 
REPUBLIC OF Professor Sung Je Cho 
KOREA Department of Mathematics Education 
 College of Education 
 Seoul National University 
 Seoul, 151-742    
 REPUBLIC OF KOREA 
 sungjcho@snu.ac.kr  



KUWAIT Not known 
 
LATVIA Dr. Ilze France 
 IZM ISEC 
 Valnu Street 2 
 LV-1050  Riga    
 LATVIA 
 ilze.france@isec.gov.lv 
 
LITHUANIA  Professor Eugenijus Stankus 
 Department of Didactics of Mathematics 
 Faculty of Mathematics and Informatics 
 Vilnius University 
 Naugarduko 24, 
 LT-03225 Vilnius    
 LITHUANIA 
 Eugenijus.Stankus@maf.vu.lt 
 
LUXEMBOURG Professor Jean-Claude Delagardelle 
 Centre Universitaire de Luxembourg 
 162 A, avenue de la Faïencerie 
 L-1511 Luxembourg    
 LUXEMBOURG 
 jean-claude.delagardelle@education.lu 
 
MALAWI Inspector for Mathematics 
 c/o Secretary for Education & Culture 
 Ministry of Education & Culture 
 Private Bag 328, Capital City, Lilongwe 3    
 MALAWI 
 
MALAYSIA Professor Abu Osman Md. Tap 
 School of Mathematical Sciences , Faculty of Science and Technology 
 Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia 
 43600 UKM Bangi, Selangor DE    
 MALAYSIA 
 abu@pkrisc.cc.ukm.my 
 
MEXICO Dr. Emilio Lluis-Riera 
 Instituto de Matemáticas 
 Universidad Nacional Autónoma de México 
 Circuito Exterior, Ciudad Universitaria 
 Coyoacan, D.F. 04510    
 MEXICO 
 emilio@matem.unam.mx 
 



MOZAMBIQUE Dr. Abdulcarimo Ismael 
 Head of Department of Mathematics 
 Higher Pedagogical Institute (I.S.P.) 
 C.P. 3276, Maputo    
 MOZAMBIQUE 
 abdulcarimoismael@hotmail.com 
 
NETHERLANDS Dr. Wim Kleijne 
 Zwette 130 
 8446  ML  Heerenveen    
 NETHERLANDS 
 wim.kleijne@xs4all.nl 
 
NEW ZEALAND Dr. Glenda Anthony 
 Technology, Science and Mathematics Education 
 College of Education 
 Massey University 
 PB 11222, Palmerston North    
 NEW ZEALAND 
 G.J.Anthony@massey.ac.nz 
 
NIGERIA Dr. Sam O. Ale 
 Abubakar Tafawa Balewa College 
 School of Science and Science Education 
 Ahmadu Ballo University 
 Bauchi Campus, Bauchi    
 NIGERIA 
 samalenmc@yahoo.com 
 
NORWAY Dr. Kari Hag 
 Department of Mathematical Sciences 
 NTNU - Norwegian University of Science and Technology 
 NO-7491 Trondheim    
 NORWAY 
 Kari.Hag@math.ntnu.no 
 
PAKISTAN Not known 
 
PERU Not known 
 
PHILIPPINES Professor Bienvenido F. Nebres S.J. 
 Ateneo de Manila University 
 P.O.Box 154, Manila    
 PHILIPPINES 
 bnebres@ateneo.edu 
 



POLAND Professor Stefan Turnau 
 Institute of Mathematics 
 Pedagogical University (WSP) 
 P.B. 115, PL-35-959 Rzeszow    
 POLAND 
 sturnau@atena.univ.rzeszow.pl 
 
PORTUGAL Professor Eduardo Marques de Sá 
 Centre for Mathematics 
 University of Coimbra 
 Apartado 3008 
 3001-454 Coimbra    
 PORTUGAL 
 emsa@mat.uc.pt 
 
ROMANIA Professor Vasile Berinde 
 Department of Mathematics and Computer Science, Faculty of Sciences  
 North University of Baia Mare 
 Victoriei Nr. 76 
 430122 Baia Mare    
 ROMANIA 
 vberinde@ubm.ro, vasile_berinde@yahoo.com 
 
RUSSIA Professor Yuri Nesterenko 
 Moscow State University 
 Faculty of Mechanics and Mathematics 
 119899, Moscow    
 RUSSIA 
 nester@orc.ru 
 
SAUDI ARABIA  Not known 
 
SENEGAL Not known 
 
SERBIA AND Dr. Milosav Marjanovic 
MONTENEGRO Union of Mathematicians Societies of Serbia and Montenegro 
 Kneza Mihaila 35/IV 
 11000 Belgrade    
 SERBIA AND MONTENEGRO 
 nastava@matf.bg.ac.yu 
 



SINGAPORE Dr. Peter Pang 
 Department of Mathematics 
 National University of Singapore 
 2 Science Drive 2    
 SINGAPORE 117543 
 smsuser@math.nus.edu.sg 
 
SLOVAKIA Professor Vladislav Rosa 
 Faculty of Mathematics and Physics 
 Comenius University 
 Mlynská dolina 
 842 15 Bratislava    
 SLOVAKIA 
 vladislav.rosa@fmph.uniba.sk 
 
SLOVENIA Not known 
 
SOUTH AFRICA Professor Mamokgethi Setati 
 School of Education 
 University of the Witwatersrand  
 Private Bag 3, P O Wits, 2050  
 Johannesburg    
 SOUTH AFRICA 
 setatim@educ.wits.ac.za 
 
SPAIN Professor Tomás Recio 
 Departamento de Matemáticas, Estadística y Computación 
 Facultad de Ciencias 
 Universidad de Cantabria 
 39071 Santander    
 SPAIN 
 tomas.recio@unican.es 
 
SWAZILAND Mr. E.D. Bicknell 
 William Pitcher College 
 P.O.Box 1473, Manzini    
 SWAZILAND 
 
SWEDEN Dr. Clas Löfwall 
 Deparment of Mathematics 
 Stockholm University 
 SE-106 91 Stockholm    
 SWEDEN 
 clas@math.su.se 
 



SWITZERLAND Professor Urs Kirchgraber 
 Mathematik ETH-Zentrum 
 CH-8092 Zürich    
 SWITZERLAND 
 kirchgra@math.ethz.ch 
 
THAILAND Professor Siriporn Thipkong 
 Faculty of Education 
 Kasetsart University 
 Bangkok 10900    
 THAILAND 
 fedusit@ku.ac.th 
 
TUNISIA Not known 
 
TURKEY  Not known 
 
UKRAINE  Not known 
 
UNITED KINGDOM Dr Sue Sanders 
 Department of Education 
 University of Wales Swansea 
 Hendrefoelan 
 Swansea SA2 7NB    
 UK 
 s.e.sanders@swansea.ac.uk 
 
UNITED STATES Dr Daniel L. Goroff 
OF AMERICA c/o Dr. Tamae Maeda Wong 
 National Academy of Sciences 
 500 Fifth Street, N.W. 
 Washington, DC  20001    
 USA 
 USNCMI@nas.edu 
 
URUGUAY Not known 
 
VENEZUELA  Dr Sabrina Garbin 
 Departamento de Matemáticas Puras y Aplicadas 
 Universidad Simón Bolívar, Sartenejas. 
 Caracas 1080    
 VENEZUELA 
 sgarbin@usb.ve 
 



VIET NAM Professor Nguyen Dinh Tri 
 Hanoi National University of Technology 
 Dai Co Viet Road 
 Hanoi    
 VIET NAM 
 ndtri@ifi.edu.vn 
 
ZAMBIA Not known 
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